the Arena Properties, including the related notes, included in this prospectus, and of SandRidge, incorporated by reference from its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

F-2

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B1

158

Table of Contents

SANDRIDGE PERMIAN TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND TRUST CORPUS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2011

(In Thousands)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets
Cash(a) $ � $ 1 $ 1
Investment in Royalty Interests(b) � 657,000 657,000

Total Assets $ � $ 657,001 $ 657,001

Trust Corpus
Trust Units Issued and Outstanding(a)(b) $ � $ 657,001 $ 657,001

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-3

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B1

159

Table of Contents

SANDRIDGE PERMIAN TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(In Thousands, Except Per Unit Data)

Arena
Properties
Historical

Excluded
from

Underlying
Properties(c)

Pro Forma
Underlying
Properties

Royalty
Interest

Conveyance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

SandRidge
Permian
Trust

Pro Forma
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 226,339 $ (144,404) $ 81,935 $ (16,387)(d) $ 65,548
Direct operating expenses
Lease operating expense 28,307 (18,060) 10,247 (10,247)(e) �
Production taxes and other post-production
expenses 11,669 (7,445) 4,224 (845)(d) 3,379

Revenues in excess of operating expenses 186,363 (118,899) 67,464 (5,295) 62,169

Less:
Trust general and administrative expenses � � � 1,300(f)(g) 1,300
State income tax � � � 229(h) 229

Distributable income $ 186,363 $ (118,899) $ 67,464 $ (6,824)(i) $ 60,640

Distributable income per unit n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 1.16(j)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-4

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B1

160

Table of Contents

SANDRIDGE PERMIAN TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME

(In Thousands, Except Per Unit Data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Arena
Properties
Historical

Excluded
from

Underlying
Properties(c)

Pro Forma
Underlying
Properties

Royalty
Interest

Conveyance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

SandRidge
Permian
Trust

Pro Forma
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 73,089 $ (46,631) $ 26,458 $ (5,292)(d) $ 21,166
Direct operating expenses
Lease operating expense 12,485 (7,965) 4,520 (4,520)(e) �
Production taxes and other post-production
expenses 3,729 (2,379) 1,350 (270)(d) 1,080

Revenues in excess of operating expenses 56,875 (36,287) 20,588 (502) 20,086

Less:
Trust general and administrative expenses � � � 325(f)(g) 325
State income tax � � � 74(h) 74

Distributable income $ 56,875 $ (36,287) $ 20,588 $ (901)(i) $ 19,687

Distributable income per unit n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 0.37(j)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-5

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B1

161

Table of Contents

SANDRIDGE PERMIAN TRUST

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

   SandRidge Permian Trust (the "Trust") is a Delaware statutory trust formed in May 2011 by SandRidge Energy, Inc. ("SandRidge") to own
royalty interests in (a) 509 developed oil and natural gas wells located in Andrews County, Texas (the "Producing Wells") and (b) 888 oil and

[…]

Extensive judgments are involved in estimating the timing of production and the costs that will be incurred throughout the remaining lives
of the properties. Accordingly, the estimates of future net cash flows from proved reserves and the present value may be materially different
from subsequent actual results. The standardized measure of discounted net cash flows does not purport to present, nor should it be interpreted to
present, the fair value of the Trust's royalty interests in the Underlying Properties' oil and natural gas reserves. An estimate of fair value would
also take into account, among other things, the recovery of reserves not presently classified as proved, and anticipated future changes in prices
and costs. The following table presents future net cash flows relating to the Arena Properties on a historical basis, as well as to the Underlying
Properties and the Trust's royalty interests in the Underlying Properties on a pro forma basis, based on the standardized measure in ASC Topic
932 (in thousands).

 STANDARDIZED MEASURE OF DISCOUNTED FUTURE NET CASH FLOWS

December 31, 2010

Arena
Properties
Historical

Excluded
From

Underlying
Properties(a)

Pro Forma
Underlying
Properties

Royalty Interest
Conveyance Pro

Forma
Adjustments

SandRidge
Permian
Trust

Pro Forma
Future cash inflows from production $ 5,816,967 $ (3,526,698) $ 2,290,269 $ (725,971)(b) $ 1,564,298
Future production costs (1,525,872) 928,324 (597,548) 484,991(c) (112,557)
Future development costs(1) (1,099,678) 630,319 (469,359) 469,359(d) �
Future income taxes � � � (5,475)(f) (5,475)

Undiscounted future net cash flows 3,191,417 (1,968,055) 1,223,362 222,904 1,446,266
10% annual discount (1,807,784) 1,124,037 (683,747) (7,162) (690,909)

Standardized measure of discounted
future net cash flows $ 1,383,633 $ (844,018) $ 539,615 $ 215,742 $ 755,357

(1)
Includes future abandonment costs.

   Changes in the standardized measure of future net cash flows related to proved oil and gas reserves are as follows for the year ended
December 31, 2010 (in thousands).

F-12

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form 424B1

170

Table of Contents

SANDRIDGE PERMIAN TRUST

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

5. Pro Forma Supplemental Oil and Natural Gas Reserve and Standardized Measure Information (Continued)

 CHANGES IN STANDARDIZED MEASURE OF DISCOUNTED FUTURE NET CASH FLOWS

Arena
Properties
Historical

Excluded
From

Underlying
Properties(a)

Pro Forma
Underlying
Properties

Royalty Interest
Conveyance Pro

Forma
Adjustments

SandRidge
Permian
Trust

Pro Forma
Present value as of December 31,
2009 $ 1,121,358 $ (687,392) $ 433,966 $ 58,388 $ 492,354
Changes during the period:
Revenues less production and
other costs (186,363) 118,899 (67,464) 5,295(c) (62,169)
Net changes in prices, production
and other costs 166,080 (101,807) 64,273 (19,035)(c) 45,238
Development costs incurred 193,795 (118,796) 74,999 (74,999)(d) �
Net changes in future
development costs (338,783) 207,674 (131,109) 131,109(d) �
Extensions and discoveries 211,502 (129,016) 82,486 51,852(e) 134,338
Revisions of previous quantity
estimates 224,517 (137,629) 86,888 5,833(b) 92,721
Accretion of discount 60,694 (37,205) 23,489 22,758(b) 46,247
Net changes in income taxes � � � (935)(f) (935)
Purchases of reserves in place 2,498 (31) 2,467 (391)(b) 2,076
Timing differences and other (71,665) 41,285 (30,380) 35,867(b) 5,487

Net change for the period 262,275 (156,626) 105,649 157,354 263,003

Present value as of December 31,
2010 $ 1,383,633 $ (844,018) $ 539,615 $ 215,742 $ 755,357

Adjustments:

(a)
Reflects portion attributable to Arena Properties not included in the Underlying Properties.

(b)
Reflects amounts attributable to retained interest of SandRidge in the Underlying Properties.

(c)
Production costs to which the Trust's interest is not subject and amounts attributable to retained interest of SandRidge in the
Underlying Properties.

(d)
Development costs to which the Trust's interest is not subject.

(e)
Extensions, discoveries and other additions attributable to the retained interest of SandRidge net of 100% of the future development
costs and production costs attributable to the Underlying Properties.